

No. 19-1385

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NORMA E. CAQUELIN,
Plaintiff / Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant / Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:14-cv-00037 (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF RAILS-TO-TRAILS CONSERVANCY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ANDREA C. FERSTER
General Counsel
Rails-To-Trails Conservancy
2121 Ward Ct., NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202-974-5142
Email: aferstser@railstotrails.org

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9
Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Norma E. Caquelin v. United States

Case No. 19-1385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Federal Railbanking Act – Legislative Origins.....	5
II. Implementation of Railbanking	7
A. STB Abandonment Proceedings.	7
B. “Private Railbanking.”	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE <i>LADD</i> DECISION CONFLATES PHYSICAL AND REGULATORY TAKINGS CONCEPTS AND MUST BE OVERTURNED.	13
A. When Properly Analyzed as a Regulatory Taking, a NITU Fails to Satisfy the <i>Penn Central</i> Test.	13
B. Ladd Improperly Applied Physical Takings Principles Holding that a NITU Results in Per Se Taking.	15
C. Caldwell Improperly Mixes Claims Raising Regulatory “Takings” With Physical Occupation Claims in Determining that a “Takings” Claim Accrues Upon Issuance of a NITU.	17
II. EVEN WHEN ANALYZED UNDER THE TEMPORARY PHYSICAL TAKINGS TEST OF <i>ARKANSAS GAME</i> , A NITU DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TAKING.....	20
A. The CFC Misapplied the Time/Duration Factor in Determining the Existence of a Compensable Taking	20
B. The CFC Misapplied the Degree to which the Invasion is Intended or is the Foreseeable Result Factor	25
C. RTC Agrees with the United States Analysis of the Remaining <i>Arkansas Game</i> Factors.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5, 20, 27
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BG & CM Railroad, Inc.--Exemption From 49 U.S.C. Subtitle IV</i> , No. 34399, 2003 WL 22379168 (S.T.B. Oct. 17, 2003)	6
<i>Black v. ICC</i> , 762 F.2d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	16
<i>Buffalo Twp. v. Jones</i> , 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2002).....	12, 18
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 564 (2018)	3, 20
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 697 Fed. Appx. 1016 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2, 17
<i>Georgia Great Southern Division, South Carolina Central Railroad Co., Inc.--Abandonment and Discontinuance Exemption--Between Albany and Dawson, In Terrell, Lee and Dougherty Counties</i> , GA, No. AB-389, 2003 WL 21132515 (S.T.B. May 9, 2003)	6
<i>Goodrich v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	18

<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)	9, 10, 15, 18
<i>Hayfield Northern R.R. v. Chicago and N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 620 (1984).....	14
<i>Iowa Power, Inc.--Construction Exemption--Council Bluffs, IA</i> , 8 I.C.C.2d 858 (1990)	7
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	18
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> , 646 F.3d 910 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	20
<i>Moody v. Allegheny Valley Land Trust</i> , 976 A.2d 484 (Pa. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 537 (2010).....	12
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co.--Abandonment Between St. Marys and Minister in Auglaize County, OH</i> , 9 I.C.C.2d 1015 (1993)	7
<i>Owensville Terminal Co., Inc.--Abandonment Exemption--In Edwards and White Counties, IL and Gibson and Posey Counties, IN</i> , No. AB-477, 2005 WL 2292012 (S.T.B Sept. 20, 2005)	6
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	19

Reed v. Meserve,
487 F.2d 646 (1st Cir. 1973).....6

Southern Pacific Transportation Co. – Exemption – Abandonment of Service in San Mateo County, CA, Dkt. No. AB-12, 1991 WL 108272 (February 20, 1991)12

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....15, 16, 17

Tuthill Ranch, Inc. v. United States,
381 F.3d 1132 (Fed. Cir. 2004), *rehearing en banc denied* (Dec. 6, 2004)16

United States v. Clarke,
445 U.S. 253 (1980).....18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d)1, 12, 19

49 U.S.C. § 109032

49 U.S.C. § 10904.....8

Coastal Zone Management Act.....23

Federal Railbanking Act1, 2, 8

January 1, 1996 in the Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)2

National Trails Systems Act Amendments Section 8(d)1

Trails Act.....3

Other Authorities

49 C.F.R. 1152.50(b)7

49 C.F.R § 1105.1022

49 C.F.R. § 1125.29(b)(1)(ii).....9

49 C.F.R. § 1152.27(c).....	23
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(a).....	8
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(b)(2).....	8
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(1).....	8, 9, 10
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(2).....	10, 25
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d)(2) and (h)	3
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)(1).....	9
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(c).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(d)	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(d)(3).....	8, 9, 10
49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(e).....	14
